Arch. Metall. Mater. 64 (2019), 4, 1269-1275
DOI: 10.24425/amm.2019.130090
G. GUMIENNY*#, B. KUROWSKA*, P. JUST*
THE EFFECT OF MANGANESE ON THE CRYSTALLISATION PROCESS, MICROSTRUCTURE
AND SELECTED PROPERTIES OF COMPACTED GRAPHITE IRON
The paper presents the effect of manganese on the crystallization process, microstructure and selected properties: cast iron
hardness as well as ferrite and pearlite microhardness. The compacted graphite was obtained by Inmold technology. The lack of
significant effect on the temperature of the eutectic transformation was demonstrated. On the other hand, a significant reduction

Manganese is one of the basic elements in cast iron. In the
liquid state it dissolves in it without restrictions. Above a concen-
tration of approx. 1.2% it is considered as an alloying element.
* LODZ UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY, DEPARTMENT OF MATERIALS ENGINEERING AND PRODUCTION SYSTEMS, 1/15 STEFANOWSKIEGO STR., 90-924 ŁÓDŹ, POLAND
# Corresponding author: grzegorz.gumienny@p.lodz.pl
TABLE 1
The grades of CGI according to PN-EN 16079:2012
Symbol
Mechanical properties
Matrix microstructureRm, MPa
min.
Rp0,2, MPa
min.
A, %
min. HBW
EN-GJV-300 300 210 2.0 140 to 210 predominantly ferritic
EN-GJV-350 350 245 1.5 160 to 220 ferritic-pearlitic
EN-GJV-400 400 280 1.0 180 to 240 pearlitic-ferritic
EN-GJV-450 450 315 1.0 200 to 250 predominantly pearlitic
EN-GJV-500 500 350 0.5 220 to 260 fully pearlitic
1270
Its maximum concentration in cast iron for non-magnetic cast-
ings and resistant to gases and chemicals is ~20%. Manganese
is carbide-forming element, at a concentration greater than 0.7%